

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

REBEKAH R. RADATZ,	)	
individually and on behalf of	)	CASE NO. 14-1126
all others similarly situated,	)	
	)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
Plaintiff/Appellee,	)	County Court of Appeals
v.	)	Eighth Appellate District
	)	Case No. CA-13-100205
FEDERAL NATIONAL	)	
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,	)	Cuyahoga County Court of
	)	Common Pleas
Defendant/Appellant.	)	Case No. CV-03-507616

---

**AMICUS CURIAE REPLY BRIEF OF FEDERAL HOUSING  
FINANCE AGENCY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION**

---

Stephen E. Hart  
Deputy General Counsel  
Federal Housing Finance Agency  
Constitution Center  
400 Seventh Street, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
Telephone: 202-649-3800

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)  
*asferra@bricker.com*  
Sommer Sheely (0076071)  
Bricker & Eckler LLP  
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: (614) 227-2394

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Federal Housing Finance Agency*

Richard S. Gurbst (0017672)  
*richard.gurbst@squirepb.com*  
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP  
4900 Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, OH 44114-1304  
Telephone: (216) 479-8500

J. Philip Calabrese (0072709)  
*pcalabrese@porterwright.com*  
PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP  
950 Main Ave Suite 500  
Cleveland, OH 44113-7206  
Telephone: (216) 443-2504

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Federal National Mortgage Association*

Brian Ruschel (0046631)  
*bruschel@aol.com*  
925 Euclid Ave Ste 660  
Cleveland OH 44115-1405  
Telephone: (216) 621-3370

Patrick J. Perotti (0005481)  
*Pperotti@dworkenlaw.com*  
Dworken & Bernstein Co., L.P.A.  
60 South Park Place  
Painesville OH 44077  
Telephone: (440) 946-7656

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Rebekah R. Radatz*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Consent Order Unequivocally Bars Payment of Any Amount in This Case..... 1

II. FHFA’s Interpretation of the Intended Effect of its Own Order is Entitled to  
Substantial Deference ..... 3

III. Consent Orders Are Treated the Same as Orders Issued After a Formal Hearing ..... 5

IV. FHFA Issued the Consent Order to Effectuate the Penalty Bar and the Underlying  
Statutory Policy..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , E.D. Pa. Civ. A. No. 07-4426, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69906 (June 28, 2011) .....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Communications of California, Inc. v. Pac-West Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Bakenie v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , C.D.Cal. No. SACV-12-60 JVS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137809 (Aug. 6, 2012) .....	2, 6
<i>Cassese v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8
<i>Deerborne Cottages LLC v. First Bank</i> , W.D.N.C. No. 1:11-cv-178, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70288 (Apr. 9, 2012), <i>adopted by</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70286 (May 21, 2012).....	8
<i>First Indiana v. FDIC</i> , 964 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Henry v. OTS</i> , 43 F.3d 507 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase Mortgage Modification Litigation</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	2, 6
<i>Landwehr v. FDIC</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Mwangi v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , N.D.Ga. No. 4:14-cv-0079 (Mar. 9, 2015) .....	7

<i>Southwest Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 145 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Spiegel Holdings, Inc. v. OCC</i> , D.Or. No.Civ. 03-335-KL, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8187 (Apr. 28, 2003).....	6
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 922 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(11) .....	9
12 U.S.C. 1825(b)(3) .....	7, 8, 9
12 U.S.C. 4617(c) .....	9
12 U.S.C. 4617(j)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 4635(b) .....	1, 2
R.C. 5301.36 .....	1, 3, 4, 7
